RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE OF KEY WEST, CITY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING PURCHASING **EXCEPTION** Α PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(1) AND 797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO AN INCREASE NOT TO \$35,000.00 IN CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES DURING FY 18-19 TO PAT'S PUMP AND BLOWER (FROM \$19,500.00 TO \$54,500.00); AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Section 2-796 of the Code of Ordinances requires competitive bidding for purchases or services in excess of \$20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Pat's Pump and Blower is the sole source provider for repairs, parts and supplies for the City's Johnston street sweepers, which are essential for public welfare and safety, and which have required more repairs than anticipated this year; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager finds that pursuant to code of ordinances sections 2-797(1) sole source procurement, and 2-797(4)(b) best interest of the City, it is appropriate adjust the amount of authorized expenditures previously approved (\$19,500.00), and to grant a purchasing exception for Pat's Pump & Blower.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an increase to expenditures in the amount of \$35,000.00 is hereby approved for Pat's Pump and Blower in accordance with Key West City Code of Ordinances section 2-797(1) and 2-797(4)(b), bringing the blanket purchase order to a total of \$54,500.00.

Section 3: That a budget transfer in the amount of \$30,000.00 from Internal Improvements Fund/Sidewalks/Repairs and Maintenance 102-4104-541-4600 to Internal Improvements Fund/Streets/Repairs and Maintenance 102-4102-541-4600 is hereby authorized.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by	the City Commiss	ion at a r	neeting
held this day of _	, 201	.9.	
Authenticated by the	Presiding Officer	and Clerk	of the
Commission ond	ay of,	2019.	
Filed with the Clerk	on		2019.
Mayor Teri	Johnston		
Vice Mayor	Sam Kaufman		
Commissione	r Gregory Davila		
Commissione	r Mary Lou Hoover		
Commissione	r Clayton Lopez		
Commissione	r Billy Wardlow		
Commissione	r Jimmy Weekley		
	med to tolingmon	MANOD	
ATTEST:	TERI JOHNSTON,	MAYOR	
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK			